	Subject:  Recordkeeping


	Topic:  Doctors at a Medical Office 


	Question:  We are a medical office with physicians that do some work in a local hospital.  How do we track and report injuries on our 300 log? 


	Answer:  Employers are not required to keep MIOSHA injury and illness records for any establishment classified in the North American industry classification system (NAICS) under 6211 Offices of Physicians.
R 408.22103 Exceptions; applicability; petitions. 
Rule 1103.

(3) Both of the following provisions apply to basic requirements for partial exemption for establishments in certain industries: 

(a) If your business establishment is classified in a specific industry group listed in Appendix A, you do not need to keep MIOSHA injury and illness records unless MIOSHA, the United States bureau of labor statistics (BLS), or the United States department of labor occupational safety and health administration (OSHA), informs you, in writing, that you must keep the records according to R 408.22141 or R 408.22142. However, all employers must report to MIOSHA any workplace incident that results in an employee’s fatality, inpatient hospitalization, amputation, or loss of an eye as required by R 408.22139. 

(b) If 1 or more of your company's establishments are classified in a nonexempt industry, then you must keep MIOSHA injury and illness records for all of such establishments unless your company is partially exempted because of size under these rules.


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:       


	Additional Resources:  Administrative Rule 11. Recording and Recording and Reporting of Occupational Injuries and Illnesses 

For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 



	Date Posted:  March 16, 2011
Date Revised:  February 3, 2016


	CLICK HERE TO READ DISCLAIMER


